

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (S.J.) No. 479 of 2009

Bijay Kumar Rai

... .. Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

.... Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellant : Mr. Vikash Kr. Pandey, Advocate

For the Resp.-State : Mr. Jitendra Pandey, A.P.P.

09/Dated: 01st July, 2026

1. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that arising out of same FIR, Cr. Appeal (D.B.) No.319 of 2018 is pending before the Division Bench.
2. For better appreciation of the case, let the present case be tagged with Cr. Appeal (D.B.) No.319 of 2018 after obtaining the consent from Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

Pappu/-

01/07/2026